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IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 

 

COMMENTARY OF THE DIRECTORS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

The directors present their report and the audited financial statements of IL&FS Investment 

Advisors LLC (the “Company”) for the year ended 31 March 2022. 

 

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY 

 

The principal activity of the Company is to provide investment management services to  

Tara India Fund III, LLC (“Tara III”), Saffron India Real Estate Fund I (“SIREF I”) and the Special 

Purpose Vehicle of Tara III.   

 

The Company also has a branch office in Dubai International Financial Centre (“DIFC”). The 

branch office at DIFC which was providing consultancy services to infrastructure and natural 

resources sector was liquidated during the financial year 31 March 2022.   

 

RESULTS  

 

The results for the year are shown in the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive 

Income and related notes. The directors have paid a dividend of USD2,000,000 during the 

financial year ended 31 March 2022 (2021: nil) to the Redeemable Preference Shareholder. 

 

DIRECTORS 

 

The present membership of the Board is set out on page 2.  

 

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year which 

present fairly the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company. In 

preparing those financial statements, the directors are required to: 

 

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 

• make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 

• state whether applicable International Financial Reporting Standards have been followed, 

subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and 

• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to 

presume that the Company will continue in business at the foreseeable future. 

 

The directors have confirmed that they have complied with the above requirements in preparing 

the financial statements.  

 

The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with 

reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and to enable them to 

ensure that the financial statements comply with the Mauritius Companies Act 2001. They are 

also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable 

steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 
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IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 

 

COMMENTARY OF THE DIRECTORS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES (CONTINUED) 

 

The directors have made an assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern 

as explained in note 19. 

 

AUDITORS 

 

The auditor, HLB Appavoo & Associates, has indicated their willingness to continue in office 

until the next Annual Meeting. 
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IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

The Board ensures that the Company is in compliance with the rules of the National Code of 

Corporate Governance (the “Code”) as issued by the National Committee on Corporate 

Governance on 13 February 2017 and which is effective as from reporting year ending  

30 June 2018.  The Board has adopted a Corporate Governance Framework which is based on 

the eight principles of the Code and guidance therein in line with the nature of its business, 

operations and size. The Board considers that it has maintained appropriate policies and 

procedures during the year ended 31 March 2022 to ensure compliance with the Corporate 

Governance Framework of the Company.  

 

The eight principles of the Code have been implemented as detailed below: 

 

1) Governance Structure 

 

The Company has obtained a Category 1 Global Business Licence (“GBL1”) and a 

Financial Services Licence / Authorisation letter (“FSL/Authorisation letter”) from the 

Financial Services Commission (“FSC”) on 8 February 2006. As part of the Corporate 

Governance Framework which the Board has adopted, the Company has also adopted a 

Board Charter, which clearly defines the role, function and objectives of the Board of 

Directors, the various committees in place, as well as that of the Secretary, SANNE 

Mauritius. 

 

The Company has in place a Constitution adopted on 24 November 2005, as amended 

through shareholders’ resolution dated 7 March 2008 and 30 July 2010, which sets out 

the rights, powers, duties and obligations of the Company, the Board, each director and 

each shareholder which it needs to abide along with other local laws and regulations. 

 

In addition, in line with the Securities Act 05 (“SA 05”), the Company has adopted a 

Code of ethics on 28 October 2009, which sets out general statements on principles of 

ethical conduct towards stakeholders. The Board reviews the suitability and effectiveness 

of the Code of ethics at least once per year. 

 

The Board ensures that objectives of the Company are being met through the 

implementation of adequate policies and processes that lead to value-creation. The Board 

also manages and controls the organisation and is collectively responsible for its long-

term success, reputation and governance. In so doing, the Board assumes responsibility 

for meeting all regulatory and legal requirements including the following: 

 

(i) Determines, agrees and develops the Company’s general policy on corporate 

governance in accordance with the Code; 

(ii) Deliberates and resolves on all aspects of corporate governance and new Board 

appointment; 

(iii) Prepares corporate governance reports; and 

(iv) Reviews the terms and conditions of all service agreements between the Company 

and service providers. 
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IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

1) Governance Structure (continued) 

 

The profiles of the Board of Directors are set out as follows: 

 

Mr Manoj Borkar – Manoj has more than 34 years of experience in accountancy, audit, 

operations, tax, systems, processes and other related functions in financial services 

including private equity fund and investment structuring; 26 years of experience in private 

equity fund management. He joined IL&FS Group in 1991 and is one of the founding 

members of the IL&FS Alternative Assets practice. He was instrumental in setting up the 

internal control systems and procedures, developing operating procedures for funds and is 

closely involved in the fund structuring and fund raising activities of IL&FS Investment 

Managers Limited (“IIML”) and negotiating and finalising legal structures and 

documentation of the same. He started his career with SB Billimoria & Co as Audit 

Manager. Manoj joined IL&FS in the accounts department, moving to the operations 

department and then working as Executive Assistant to the Director (Finance). He worked 

closely with setting up joint ventures and other special purpose companies of IL&FS. He 

has worked with the IT Systems Group in developing accounting software. Manoj 

represents IIML on various subsidiary Boards and has received a Bachelor of Commerce 

degree in Accounting from the University of Mumbai (India) and is a fellow member of The 

Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 

 

Ms Rubina Toorawa – Rubina, Country Head, is a Fellow of the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants in England and Wales and holds a BSc (Hons) from the University of 

Manchester. Prior to joining SANNE Mauritius (previously known as International 

Financial Services Limited (“IFS”)) in March 1999, she was a Senior Manager with 

PricewaterhouseCoopers (Mauritius), with particular exposure in the financial, textile and 

tourism sectors, including management of overseas projects financed by international 

financial institutions such as the World Bank.  She had previously worked for KPMG 

(Manchester) for 6 years, where she specialised in the Banking and Finance sector and Value 

for Money audits.  She has over 30 years’ experience in accountancy, auditing, tax and 

consultancy.  Her area of specialisation is on fund structuring, set up and administration. 

She also serves as a director of global business companies and investment funds.   
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IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

1) Governance Structure (continued) 
 

Ms Sateeta Jeewoolall - Sateeta currently holds the position of Lead Client Director at 

SANNE Mauritius. She is a Fellow of the Association of Chartered Certified 

Accountants, UK and graduated with a Bachelor of Science in Economics (Hons) from 

the University of Mauritius.  Prior to joining SANNE Mauritius (previously known as 

International Financial Services Limited (“IFS”)) in September 2003, she was with 

PricewaterhouseCoopers (Mauritius) in the Audit department. At SANNE Mauritius, 

after heading a group responsible for administration and accounting of Private Equity 

Funds and global business companies for several years, she has joined the Onboarding 

and Structuring team. Over the years, she has developed in-depth knowledge of the 

financial services sector coupled with practical know-how on the operations, regulatory 

and compliance aspects for global business entities.  She sits on the Board of a number 

of global business companies and investment funds. 
 

2) Structure of the Board and its Committees 
 

The Board currently comprises of Mr Manoj Borkar, Ms Rubina Toorawa and  

Ms Sateeta Jeewoolall.  The Board meets as and when required to discuss routine and 

other significant matters so as to ensure that the directors maintain overall control and 

supervision of the Company’s affairs. In line with the requirement of the Financial 

Services Act 2007, all the meetings of the Board have been attended by the 2 resident 

directors or alternates and in line with the Constitution of the Company, all Board 

meetings were quorate and have been held, chaired and minuted in Mauritius. 
 

The directors of the Company possess relevant qualification, experience and sufficient 

knowledge of the financial sector in general to contribute positively to the Board’s 

activities. The directors are also aware of their continuous development and regularly 

attend professional development trainings, seminars relating to the industry in which the 

Company operates, among others.  
 

The Board considers that its current size and composition are appropriate for the type of 

activity in which the Company is engaged and for the effective discharge of the Board’s 

responsibilities. 
 

The Board considers its current gender composition to be appropriate, which it shall 

reassess as required. 

 

Due to its size and nature of business as well as being a private company, there are no 

independent directors. 
 

To further assist the Board in its functions, a committee of directors has been set up and 

delegated with the following specific tasks: 
 

➢ finalise all routine matters concerning the day to day running of the Company and/or 

arising out of the contracts approved in the meeting;  
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IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

2) Structure of the Board and its Committees (continued) 

 

➢ consider, deal with and determine any other matters arising out of or in connection 

with the issue, transfer and redemption of shares in accordance with the terms of the 

Constitution; 
 

➢ approve the issue, allotment and redemption of shares;  
 

➢ approve interim management accounts or financial statements to be filed with the 

Financial Services Commission; 
 

➢ consider and approve empanelment of brokers or appointment of referrers and any 

other parties to facilitate the regular operational activities of the Company; and 
 

➢ consider, deal with and approve any other matters regarded as routine operational and 

administrative matters by the Company. 
 

The minutes of the Committee meetings and decisions taken therein for the period under 

review have been duly reviewed and ratified by the Board on 8 February 2022.  

 

3) Director Appointment Procedures 
 

During the year under review no additional director has been appointed and all prior 

appointment of directors have been effected in accordance with the Constitution of the 

Company subject to receipt of customer due diligence documents on the latter, in line 

with the Code of prevention of Money Laundering and Terrorist Financing, issued by the 

FSC. In addition, FSC approval has been duly received prior to the appointment of the 

above mentioned directors. 
 

On a yearly basis, the shareholders take note of directorship at the annual meeting of the 

Company.  
 

Any new induction to the Board goes through close scrutiny of, inter alia, the candidate's 

calibre and expertise required for the position - an induction program is therefore not 

applicable. 
 

Company Secretary 
 

The Company Secretary has an advisory role in all governance-related matters 

concerning the Company and acts as the main point of contact for the directors and 

shareholders, should they require guidance on their statutory responsibilities. 
 

The principal functions of the Company Secretary include supplying the Board with high 

quality and timely information, collaborating with the Board in the preparation of 

agendas and coordinating the information flow between the directors. 
 

SANNE Mauritius has been appointed by the Board as Company Secretary since 

incorporation of the Company.    
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IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

4) Directors Duties, Remuneration and Performance 

 

The directors of the Company are aware of their duties under the Companies Act 2001 

and the Constitution of the Company and exercise sufficient care, diligence and skills for 

the good conduct of the business. The directors are also guided by the Board Charter of 

the Company, which will be re-assessed on annual basis by the Board. 

 

The Board meets regularly (frequency depending on nature of business and operations) 

to discuss and approve the Company’s operational, regulatory and compliance matters. 

The directors are provided appropriate notice and materials to help them in their decision-

making.  

 

The Company Secretary will henceforth facilitate self-evaluation of the Board at regular 

intervals. 

 

A register of interests is kept by the Company Secretary and is updated on a regular basis. 

The register is also available to the shareholders of the Company upon request to the 

Company Secretary. 

 

Directors disclose promptly any direct and indirect interest in contracts or transactions 

with the Company. All related party transactions are disclosed in the annual audited 

financial statements. 

 

The Company, in line with the SA 05, has adopted a Policy for Conflicts of Interest – 

same was last re-assessed by the Board on 10 May 2021. Any transaction potentially 

involving a conflict of interest is conducted in accordance with the Conflicts of Interest 

Policy and the Code of Ethics. The Company has adopted a Code of Business Conduct 

on 29 June 2016, which also provides guidance on how to avoid any conflict of interest 

or potential ones and disclose promptly if it cannot be avoided.  

 

Remuneration of directors is approved by the Board before any making any disbursement 

and is in line with agreements in place. The Board is satisfied that no remuneration 

committee needs to be set up for guidance on remuneration process for the Company. 

 

The Company Secretary has effective IT policies and strategies in place, and ensures that 

correct, timely and clear information flows to the Board as and when required. Such IT 

policies and strategies are subject to an annual audit.  

 

The directors ensure strict confidentiality with respect to information obtained while 

exercising their duties. 
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IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

5) Risk Management and Internal Control 
 

The oversight of risk management and internal control activities, either at the level of the 

Company or its service providers, is currently delegated to the Board of directors which 

regularly reviews the effectiveness of the internal control and risk management systems 

of the Company. The Board also reviews the performance of the external auditors and 

approves any proposed discharge of the external auditors when circumstances warrant. 

Additionally, with the direction of the Board, management has developed and 

implemented appropriate frameworks and effective processes for sound management of 

risk. 
 

In line with the SA 05, the Company has adopted an Internal Control Procedure Manual 

(“Manual”) on 28 October 2009 and updated on 25 November 2013, which has to be  

re-assessed on an annual basis. The Manual was last re-assessed by the Board on  

10 May 2021. 
 

The Board is ultimately responsible for the Company’s system of internal control as well 

as implementation, maintenance and monitoring of the internal control in place. The 

Board confirms that it will continue to identify, evaluate and manage the various risks 

faced by the Company.  
 

Day to day activities are undertaken by the Secretary, SANNE Mauritius (“SM”), which 

needs to ensure that the necessary structures, processes and methods for identifying and 

monitoring any risks are in place. Hence, the Company relies on the internal controls of 

SM which is subject to an internal control review and reporting by external auditors. On 

a yearly basis, an ISAE 3402 Type II Audit is conducted and the latest report was issued 

on 21 May 2021. Moreover, SM has a whistle blowing policy in place. 
 

The Company has contracted a Directors & Officers Liability, Professional Indemnity & 

Crime Insurance cover for its directors and officers from SICOM General Insurance Ltd.  

The current insurance policy has been extended to 16 November 2021. The Company 

was unable to renew its insurance cover and the Board of the Company had accordingly 

approved in its board meeting held on 31 July 2020 to keep USD1 million as fixed 

deposits to act as guarantee in the absence of an insurance cover. The FSC was informed 

of the above on 20 August 2020. 
 

6) Reporting with Integrity 
 

The directors are responsible for preparing financial statements of the Company that 

fairly present the state of affairs and financial position of the Company on a regular basis 

in accordance with applicable law and regulations. Given the nature of its activities, the 

Company has no environmental or social or health and safety impact and these are 

therefore not assessed in the financial statements. Further, the Company has no corporate 

social responsibility policy in place and has not made any donation so far. 
 

The financial statements have been prepared under the International Financial Reporting 

Standards, which is a Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.  
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IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

6) Reporting with Integrity (continued) 

 

The annual and quarterly interim financial statements are tabled for review and approval 

by the Board of Directors and/or committee of the Board of Directors respectively before 

filing with the Financial Services Commission within the statutory deadlines. 

 

The directors make an assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going 

concern and same is disclosed in the financial statements every year.  

 

The Internal Control Procedure Manual also describes the Company’s culture, ethics and 

values. 

 

The directors are responsible for the preparation and fair preparation of the financial 

statements in accordance with the requirements of the Mauritius Companies Act 2001 

and under International Financial Reporting Standards and for such internal controls as 

the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that 

are free from material misstatements, whether due to fraud or error.  

 

The external auditors are responsible for reporting on whether the financial statements 

are fairly presented. 

 

7) Audit 

 

In line with the Financial Services Act 2007, the financial statements of the Company are 

audited by HLB Appavoo & Associates, appointed following approval of the FSC on 21 

November 2019. The re-appointment of HLB Appavoo & Associates was done at the 

annual meeting of the Company. 

 

An audit plan is prepared by SANNE Mauritius and agreed with the auditors for the audit 

of the annual financial statements. 

 

The fees payable by the Company to HLB Appavoo & Associates for audit services for 

the financial year ended 31 March 2022 amount to USD7,500, exclusive of VAT. HLB 

Appavoo & Associates provides only audit services to the Company. 

 

Due to the nature of activities of the Company, no audit committee has been set up and 

there is no internal audit function.  The Board adheres to the principles of the Internal 

Control Procedure Manual adopted by the Company. 
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IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

8) Relations with Shareholders and other Key stakeholders 

 

The Board is responsible for directing the affairs of the Company in the best interests of 

its shareholders, in conformity with the legal and regulatory frameworks and consistent 

with the Company’s Constitution, best governance practices and in line with Mauritius 

Companies Act 2001.  Any queries raised by the shareholder/ stakeholder are attended to 

by the Secretary or the directors, as applicable. 

 

The annual meeting of the shareholders of the Company will be held by  

30 September 2022 to adopt the audited financial statements of the Company for the year 

ended 31 March 2022.  Notice of this meeting will be sent within the deadline stipulated 

in the Constitution of the Company.  

 

As at 31 March 2022, the stated capital of the Company comprised of 57,001 Ordinary 

Shares of par value of USD 1 each.  The shares are held by IL&FS Investment Managers 

Limited, a listed company based in India. 
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IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH NATIONAL CODE OF 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (“CODE”) 

 
Throughout the year ended 31 March 2022, to the best of the Board’s knowledge, the Company 
has complied with the Code.  The Company has applied all of the principles set out in the Code 
and explained how these principles have been applied. 

 

 

 

 

________________________ 

Director 

 

Date: 20 May 2022 
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CERTIFICATE FROM THE SECRETARY UNDER SECTION 166 (d) OF THE 

MAURITIUS COMPANIES ACT 2001 

 

We certify, to the best of our knowledge and belief, that we have filed with the Registrar of 

Companies all such returns as are required of IL&FS Investment Advisors LLC under the 

Mauritius Companies Act 2001 during the financial year ended 31 March 2022. 

 

 

 

 

________________________ 

For SANNE Mauritius  

Secretary 

 

 
Registered Office: 

 

Sanne House 

Bank Street 

TwentyEight 

Cybercity 

Ebène 72201 

Mauritius  

 

 

Date: 20 May 2022 
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Independent Auditors’ report to the shareholder of IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the financial statements of IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC (‘’the Company’’) set 
out on pages 19 to 55, which comprise the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2022, and the 
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement 
of cash flows for the financial year then ended, and the notes to the financial statements, including a 
summary of significant accounting policies. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 
Company as at March 31, 2022, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) and the requirements of the Mauritius 
Companies Act 2001. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with International 
Ethics Standards Board for Accountants Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code), and we 
have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Emphasis of Matter - Basis of Accounting 
 
We draw attention to note 3(a) to the financial statements, which describes the basis of accounting. These 
are the Company’s statutory financial statements and have been prepared with the requirements of the 
Mauritius Companies Act 2001 applicable to a company holding of a Category 1 Global Business Licence. 
Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

 
Other Information 
 
The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Corporate Data, 
Commentary of the Directors, Corporate Governance Report, Directors’ Statement of Compliance with 
National Code of Corporate Governance and Certificate from the Secretary but does not include the financial 
statements and our auditors’ report thereon. 
 
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any 
form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
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Independent Auditors’ report to the shareholder of IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (Continued) 
 
Other Information (Continued) 

 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information 
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial 
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 
 
If, based on the work we performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
Responsibilities of Directors for the Financial Statements 
 
The directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with the requirements of the Mauritius Companies Act 2001 applicable to a company holding of 
a Category 1 Global Business Licence, as described in note 3(a) to the financial statements and for such 
internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 

 Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements  
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements 
can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial 
statements. 
 
As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional 
scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 
 

· Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting 
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control. 

· Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. 

 
 

 



Page 17 
 
Independent Auditors’ report to the shareholder of IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 
 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (Continued) 
 

· Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by the directors. 

· Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in 
a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

· Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the business 
activities within the Company to express an opinion on the financial statements. We are responsible 
for the direction, supervision and performance of the Company audit. We remain solely responsible 
for our audit opinion. 

· Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If 
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, then we are required to draw attention in our auditors’ 
report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to 
modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 
auditors’ report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue 
as a going concern. 

 
We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 
audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify 
during our audit. 
 
Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Mauritius Companies Act 2001, we report as follows: 
 

· we have no relationship with, or any interest in, the Company other than in our capacity as auditors; 
· we have obtained all information and explanations that we have required; and in our opinion, proper 

accounting records have been kept by the Company as far as it appears from our examination of 
those records. 

 
Financial Reporting Act Circular Letter CL280218 
 
Our responsibility under the Financial Reporting Act Circular Letter CL280218 is to report on the compliance 
with the Code of Corporate Governance disclosed in the Corporate Governance Report and assess the 
explanations given for non-compliance with any requirement of the Code. From our assessment of the 
disclosures made on corporate governance in the annual report, the Company has complied with the 
requirements of the Code. 
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Independent Auditors’ report to the shareholder of IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 

 
Use of report 
 
This report is made solely for the Company's shareholders, as a body, in accordance with Section 205 of the 
Mauritius Companies Act 2001. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the 
Company's shareholders those matters we are required to state to the shareholders in an auditor's report 
and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility 
to anyone other than the Company and the Company's shareholders, as a body, for our audit work, for this 
report, or for the opinions we have formed. 
 
 
 
 

 
HLB Appavoo & Associates             Louis Clensy Appavoo, FCCA, MBA 
Public Accountants and management consultants          Reporting partner 
Port Louis, Mauritius              Licenced by Financial Reporting Council 
 
 
Date: ……………………… 
 

20 May 2022
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IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 

 

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 
 

Year Year

ended ended

Notes

31 March 

2022

31 March 

2021

USD USD

INCOME

Management and advisory fees 5            5,419        521,683 

Interest income 5          51,105        102,458 

Other income 5        152,526                    - 

       209,050        624,141 

Movement in impairment loss 11          14,695        (14,695)

223,745 609,446

EXPENSES

Strategic advisory fees 6        206,736        460,277 

Other expenses          53,521          58,009 

Legal and professional fees          10,550            1,330 

Staff costs          41,500          40,689 

Depreciation                    -               119 

312,307 560,424

(Loss)/ profit before taxation        (88,562)          49,022 

Taxation 7                    -                    - 

Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the year        (88,562)          49,022 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The notes on pages 23 to 55 form an integral part of these financial statements.     
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IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 

 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  

AT 31 MARCH 2022 

31 March 31 March 

2022 2021

USD USD
ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investment at fair value through profit or loss 8 4 4

Investment in trust 9 500 500

Total non-current assets 504 504

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 11 14,579 30,435

Fixed deposits 12 4,750,000 10,515,000

Cash and cash equivalents 12 5,833,574 2,154,111

Tax assets 7 17,483 17,483

Total current assets 10,615,636 12,717,029

Total assets 10,616,140 12,717,533

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves

Stated capital 13 57,001 57,001

Redeemable preference shares 14 250,999 250,999

Retained earnings 10,075,756 12,164,318

Total equity 10,383,756 12,472,318

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 15        232,384        245,215 

Total current liabilities        232,384        245,215 

Total equity and liabilities 10,616,140 12,717,533

Notes

 
 

Approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 20 May 2022 and signed on its 

behalf by:  

 

 

 

 

______________   ______________ 

Director  Director 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The notes on pages 23 to 55 form an integral part of these financial statements.     
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IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 

 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

Stated 

Capital

Redeemable 

Preference 

Shares

Retained 

Earnings Total

Notes USD USD USD USD

As at 1 April 2020 57,001         250,999         12,115,296  12,423,296  

Total comprehensive loss for 

the year -              -                49,022         49,022         

As at 31 March 2021          57,001          250,999   12,164,318   12,472,318 

As at 1 April 2021 57,001         250,999         12,164,318  12,472,318  

Total comprehensive income 

for the year -              -                (88,562)       (88,562)       

Transaction with the owner 

of the Company, in its 

capacity  as owner:

Distribution -              -                (2,000,000)  (2,000,000)  

As at 31 March 2022          57,001          250,999   10,075,756   10,383,756 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The notes on pages 23 to 55 form an integral part of these financial statements.     
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IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 

 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

Year Year

ended ended

Notes 31 March 

2022

31 March 

2021

USD USD

Cash flows from operating activities

(Loss) / profit after taxation (88,562)         49,022          

Movement in expected credit loss (14,695)         14,695          

Depreciation -                    119               

Working capital adjustments:

Decrease in trade and other receivables 30,551           14,796          

(Decrease) / increase in trade & other payables (12,831)         27,132          

Net cash flow (used in)/ generated from operating activities (85,537)         105,764        

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of term deposit having maturity more than 

3 months (4,750,000)    (10,515,000)  

Maturity of term deposit having maturity of more than 

3 months 10,515,000    3,700,000     

Proceeds from disposal of investment -                    2,000            

Net cash generated/ (used in) investing activities 5,765,000      (6,813,000)    

Cash flows from financing activities

Payment of dividend (2,000,000)    -                    

Net cash used in financing activities (2,000,000)    -                    

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents       3,679,463     (6,707,236)

Cash and cash equivalents at start 2,154,111      8,861,347     

Cash and cash equivalents as at end of year 12 5,833,574      2,154,111     

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The notes on pages 23 to 55 form an integral part of these financial statements.     
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IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

1. GENERAL 

 

IL&FS Investment Advisors LLC (the “Company”) was incorporated in Mauritius under 

the Mauritius Companies Act 2001 on 31 January 2006 as a private company with liability 

limited by shares and holds a Global Business Licence issued by the Financial Services 

Commission (“FSC”).  The Company is also licenced to act as CIS Manager pursuant to 

the Securities Act 2005. The Company has its registered office and its principal place of 

business at Sanne House, Bank Street, TwentyEight, Cybercity, Ebene 72201, Mauritius. 

The Company no longer has a branch office in Dubai International Financial Centre 

(“DIFC”). During the year under review, the Company’s branch office at DIFC has been 

liquidated.   

 

The principal activity of the Company is to provide investment management services to 

Tara India Fund III, LLC (“Tara III”), Saffron India Real Estate Fund I (“SIREF I”) and 

the Special Purpose Vehicles of Tara III.  

 

The financial statements of the Company are presented in United States Dollars (“USD”).   

 

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL 

REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) 

 

In the current year, the Company has applied all of the new and revised standards and 

interpretations issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and the 

International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) of the IASB that 

are relevant to its operations and effective for accounting periods beginning on  

1 April 2021. 

 

2.1 Standards and amendments to existing standards effective 1 April 2021 

 

There are no standards, amendments to standards or interpretations that are effective for 

annual periods beginning on 1 April 2021 that have material effect on the financial 

statements of the Company. 

 

2.2 New standards, amendments and interpretations effective after 1 April 2022 

and have not been early adopted 

 

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for 

annual periods beginning after 1 April 2021 and have not been early adopted in preparing 

these financial statements. None of these are expected to have a material effect on the 

financial statements of the Company. 
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IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements 

are set out below. These policies have been applied consistently over the periods presented 

except as disclosed in note 2. 
 

(a) Basis of preparation and statement of compliance 
  

The Company is the holder of a Global Business Licence and in accordance with the 

Fourteenth Schedule of the Mauritius Companies Act, the Company may avail of the 

exemption from consolidation for companies holding a Global Business Licence as it is a 

wholly owned subsidiary of a company.  

 

The Company has a 100% interest in Saffron Investment Trust, represented by SANNE 

Trustees and in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards is required to 

present consolidated financial statements. In accordance with the Fourteenth Schedule of 

the Mauritius Companies Act, Section 12, the Company may not prepare group financial 

statements as it is a wholly owned subsidiary of another company and, in accordance with 

Section 211 of the Mauritius Companies Act, Content and form of financial statements, 

these financial statements present the financial position, financial performance and cash 

flow of the Company.   

 

Because the Company is a holder of a Global Business Licence and is a wholly owned 

subsidiary of another company, these financial statements are prepared in accordance with 

Mauritius Companies Act which allows the use of International Financial Reporting 

Standards (“IFRS”) and interpretations adopted by the International Accounting Standards 

Board (IASB), except for the standard applicable to Consolidated Financial Statements 

(IFRS 10). 

 

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost except for financial assets 

measured at fair value through profit or loss and the going concern basis, which assumes 

that the Company will continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. 

 

(b) Basis of measurement 

 

The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis using the historical 

cost convention except for financial assets which are measured at fair value through profit 

or loss under IFRS 9.   

 

(c) Critical accounting estimates and assumptions 
 

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management 

to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting 

policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.  Actual results 

may differ from these estimates.  
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IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 

(c) Critical accounting estimates and assumptions (continued) 

 

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management 

to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting 

policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.  Actual results 

may differ from these estimates.  

  

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to 

accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in 

any future period affected. 

 

Critical accounting estimates and judgements are further disclosed in Note 4. 

 

(d) Investments in subsidiary 
 

A subsidiary is an entity over which the Company has the power to govern the financial 

and operating policies generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one half of the 

voting rights.  The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently 

exercisable or currently convertible are considered when assessing whether the Company 

controls another entity.   

 

Investment in a subsidiary is initially shown at cost.  Where an indication of impairment 

exists, the recoverable amount of the investments is assessed.  Where the carrying amount 

of an investment is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is written down 

immediately to its recoverable amount and the difference is charged to profit or loss. 

 

On disposal of an investment, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the 

carrying amount is charged or credited to profit or loss. 

 

Because the Company is a holder of a Global Business Licence and is a wholly owned 

subsidiary of another company, these financial statements are prepared in accordance with 

Mauritius Companies Act which allows the use of International Financial Reporting 

Standards (“IFRS”) and interpretations adopted by the International Accounting Standards 

Board (IASB), except for the standard applicable to Consolidated Financial Statements 

(IFRS 10). 

 

(e) Plant and equipment  
 
Plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated 

impairment losses. Cost includes all costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to 

working condition for their intended use. 

 

  



 26 

IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)  

 

(e) Plant and equipment (continued) 
 
Depreciation is charged so as to write off the cost of assets less their residual values over 

their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method as follows: 

 

Category of Asset Estimated Useful 

Life (in years) 

  

Computer equipment 3-5 
 
At each reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its plant and 

equipment to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such 

indication exists, then the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. The recoverable amount 

of an asset is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell.  

 

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable 

amount. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. An impairment loss is reversed 

only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount 

that would have been determined, net of depreciation, if no impairment loss had been 

recognised. 
 

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the 

end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a 

prospective basis. 
 

Any item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future 

economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. 

 

(f) Foreign currencies 
 

• Functional and presentation currency  
 

The financial statements are presented in USD which is also the currency of the primary 

economic environments in which the Company operates, (“functional currency”). The 

Dubai branch is autonomous and the functional currency is the United Arab Emirates 

Dirhams (“AED”). At end of each reporting period, monetary items in AED are translated 

into the presentation currency, USD, using a pegged exchange rate of 3.67.   
 

• Transaction and balances 
 

At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are 

retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date.  Transactions during that period are 

retranslated at the average rate. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are 

denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when 

the fair value was determined.    
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IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)  

 

(f) Foreign currencies (continued) 
 

• Transaction and balances (continued) 

 

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are 

not retranslated. 

 

Exchange differences on monetary items are recognized in profit or loss in the period in 

which they arise except for exchange differences on monetary items receivable from or 

payable to a foreign operation for which settlement is neither planned nor likely to occur 

(therefore, forming part of the net investment in the foreign operation), which are 

recognized initially in other comprehensive income and reclassified from equity to profit 

or loss on repayment of the monetary items.  

 

(g) Taxation 

 

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.  

 

Current tax 

 

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from 

“profit before tax” as reported in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 

income because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years 

and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Company's liability for current tax is 

calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the 

reporting period. 

 

Deferred tax  
 

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of 

assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the 

computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all 

taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all 

deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be 

available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised.  
 

Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises 

from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and 

liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.  

In addition, deferred tax liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises 

from the initial recognition of goodwill. 
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IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 
 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)  

 

(g) Taxation (continued) 

 

Deferred tax (continued) 

 

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences associated with 

investments in subsidiaries and associates, and interests in joint ventures, except where the 

Company is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that 

the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred tax assets 

arising from deductible temporary differences associated with such investments and 

interests are only recognised to the extent that there will be sufficient taxable profits against 

which to utilise the benefits of the temporary differences and they are expected to reverse 

in the foreseeable future. 

 

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period 

and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be 

available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered. 

 

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply 

in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates  

(and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting 

period.  

 

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that 

would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting 

period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. 

 

(h) Revenue recognition 

 

The Company recognises revenue primarily from management fees and performance fees. 

Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with customer. The 

Company recognises revenue when it provides the service to a customer. 

 

The five step model for revenue recognition is as follows: 

 

• Identify the contract with customers; 

• Identify the performance obligations in the contract; 

• Determine the transaction price of the contract; 

• Allocate the transaction price to each performance obligations in the contracts; and 

• Recognise revenue as each performance obligation is satisfied. 

 
  



 29 

IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

(h) Revenue recognition (continued) 
 

Management fees and incentive fees 
 

Management/advisory fees, fee income and other income are recognised on the accrual basis 

unless collectability is in doubt. Revenue from material contracts is recognised at the 

contractual rates. The management/advisory fees are calculated based on the terms 

specified in the management agreements and advisory agreements. 
 

Interest income 
 

Interest income from a financial asset is recognised when it is probable that the economic 

benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of income can be measured reliably.  
 

Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at 

the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future 

cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount 

on initial recognition. 
 

(i) Expense recognition 
 

All expenses are accounted for in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 

income on the accrual basis. 
 

(j) Provisions 
 

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation 

as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle 

the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. The amount recognised as 

a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation 

at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding 

the obligation. 
 

When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, 

its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (when the effect of the time value 

of money is material). When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a 

provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as an 

asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the 

receivable can be measured reliably. 
 

(k) Employee benefits 
 

(i) Short term employee benefits 
 

A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid if the Company has a present 

legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of a past service provided by 

the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.   



 30 

IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 

(l) Financial instruments   

 

(i) Recognition and measurement 

 

The Company initially recognises trade receivables when they are originated. All other 

financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Company becomes 

a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 

 

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component) 

or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, 

transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. A trade receivable 

without a significant financing component is initially measured at the transaction price. 

 

(ii) Classification and subsequent measurement 

 

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following 

conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL: 

 

• it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual 

cash flows; and 

• its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments 

of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding (“SPPI”). 

 

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and 

is not designated as at FVTPL: 

 

• it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting 

contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and 

• its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments 

of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding (“SPPI”). 

 

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Company 

may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment’s fair value in OCI. 

This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis. 

 

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost or FVOCI as described 

above are measured at FVTPL. This includes all derivative financial assets. On initial 

recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets 

the requirements to be measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so 

eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise. 

 

  



 31 

IL&FS INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 

(l) Financial instruments (continued) 
 

(ii) Classification and subsequent measurement (continued) 

 

The Company classifies its financial assets as: 

 

• Financial assets measured at FVTPL: Investments 

• Financial assets measured at amortised cost: cash and cash equivalent, fixed 

deposits, trade and other receivables. 

 

Business model assessment 

 

The Company makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a 

financial asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is 

managed and information is provided to management. The information considered 

includes: 

 

• the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in 

practice; 

• these include whether management’s strategy focuses on earning contractual interest 

income, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the 

financial assets to the duration of any related liabilities or expected cash outflows or 

realising cash flows through the sale of the assets; 

• how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Company’s 

management; the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the 

financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed; 

• how managers of the business are compensated – e.g. whether compensation is based 

on the fair value of the assets managed or the contractual cash flows collected; and 

• the frequency, volume and timing of sales of financial assets in prior periods, the 

reasons for such sales and expectations about future sales activity. 

 

Transfers of financial assets to third parties in transactions that do not qualify for 

derecognition are not considered sales for this purpose, consistent with the Company’s 

continuing recognition of the assets. 

 

The Company has determined that it has two business models: 
 

• Held-to-collect business model: this includes cash and cash equivalents, fixed deposits 

and other receivables. These financial assets are held to collect contractual cash flows; 

and 

• Other business model: this includes equity investments. These financial assets are 

managed and their performance is evaluated, on a fair value basis, with frequent sales 

taking place.   
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 

(l) Financial instruments (continued) 

 

(ii) Classification and subsequent measurement (continued) 
 

Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest 

(“SPPI”) 
 

For the purposes of this assessment, ‘principal’ is defined as the fair value of the financial 

asset on initial recognition. ‘Interest’ is defined as consideration for the time value of 

money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a 

particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and 

administrative costs), as well as a profit margin. 
 

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and 

interest, the Company considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes 

assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the 

timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In 

making this assessment, the Company considers: 

 

• contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash flows; 

• terms that may adjust the contractual coupon rate, including variable-rate features; 

• prepayment and extension features; and 

• terms that limit the Company’s claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-

recourse features). 
 

A prepayment feature is consistent with the solely payments of principal and interest 

criterion if the prepayment amount substantially represents unpaid amounts of principal 

and interest on the principal amount outstanding, which may include reasonable additional 

compensation for early termination of the contract.  
 

Additionally, for a financial asset acquired at a discount or premium to its contractual par-

amount, a feature that permits or requires prepayment at an amount that substantially 

represents the contractual par amount plus accrued (but unpaid) contractual interest (which 

may also include reasonable additional compensation for early termination) is treated as 

consistent with this criterion if the fair value of the prepayment feature is insignificant at 

initial recognition.  

 

Financial assets: Subsequent measurement  

 

Financial assets at amortised cost: These assets are subsequently measured at amortised 

cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment 

losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised 

in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss. Cash and 

cash equivalents and other receivables are included under this category.   
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 

(l) Financial instruments (continued) 

 

(ii) Classification and subsequent measurement (continued) 

 

Financial assets: Subsequent measurement (continued) 

 

Equity Investments at FVOCI: These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. 

Dividends are recognised as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents 

a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognised 

in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.   

 

Financial liabilities: Classification, subsequent measurement and gains and losses 

 

This category includes all financial liabilities, at amortised cost. The Company includes in 

this category trade and other payables. These are measured at amortised cost using the 

effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the 

liabilities are derecognised as well as through the amortisation process. 

 

(iii) Amortised cost measurement 

 

The ‘amortised cost’ of a financial asset or financial liability is the amount at which the 

financial asset or financial liability is measured on initial recognition minus the principal 

repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method 

of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount and, for financial 

assets, adjusted for any loss allowance. 

 

(iv) Fair value measurement 

 

‘Fair value’ is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability 

in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the 

principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Company has 

access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk. When 

available, the Company measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in 

an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as ‘active’ if transactions for the 

asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing 

information on an ongoing basis. 

 

If there is no quoted price in an active market, then the Company uses valuation techniques 

that maximize the use of relevant observable input and minimize the use of unobservable 

input. The chosen valuation technique incorporates all of the factors that market participant 

would take into account in pricing a transaction. 

 

  



 34 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 

(l) Financial instruments (continued) 

 

(iv) Fair value measurement (continued) 

 

The Company recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy as at the end 

of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.  The fair value of the 

financial instruments that are not traded in active markets is determined by using valuation 

techniques. The Company has used its judgement to select a variety of methods and make 

assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at the reporting date.  

 

(v) Derecognition 

 

Financial assets 

 

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows 

from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows 

in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the 

financial asset are transferred or in which the Company neither transfers nor retains 

substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the 

financial asset. 

 

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the 

asset (or the carrying amount allocated to the portion of the asset derecognised), and the 

consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) 

is recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. Any 

interest in such transferred financial assets that is created or retained by the Company is 

recognised as a separate asset or liability. 

 

The Company enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised in its 

statement of financial position, but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and 

rewards of the transferred assets. In these cases, the transferred assets are not derecognised. 

 

Financial liabilities 

 

The Company derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are 

discharged, cancelled, or expire. On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference 

between the carrying amount extinguished and the consideration paid (including any non-

cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed) is recognised in profit or loss. 
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 

(l) Financial instruments (continued) 

 

(vi) Offsetting 

 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the 

statement of financial position when, and only when, the Company has a legal right to 

offset the amounts and it intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and 

settle the liability simultaneously. 

 

Income and expenses are presented on a net basis for gains and losses from financial 

instruments at FVTPL and foreign exchange gains and losses. 

 

There is no offsetting of financial instruments applied as on reporting in the statement of 

financial position. 

 

(vii) Impairment of assets  
 

The Company recognises loss allowances for ECLs on financial assets measured at 

amortised cost. 
 

The Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs, except for 

the following, which are measured at 12-month ECLs: 
 

• financial assets that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date; and 

• other financial assets for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the 

expected life of the asset) has not increased significantly since initial recognition. 
 

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly 

since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Company considers reasonable 

and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This 

includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the 

Company’s historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-

looking information. 
 

The Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly 

if its repayment terms has lapsed. 
 

The Company considers a financial asset to be in default when the borrower is unlikely to 

pay its credit obligations to the Company in full, without recourse by the Company to 

actions such as realising security (if any is held).  The Company considers a financial asset 

to have low credit risk when the amount receivable is with related parties. 
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(l) Financial instruments (continued) 

 

(vii) Impairment of assets (continued) 
 

Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected 

life of a financial instrument. 12-month ECLs are the portion of ECLs that result from 

default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter 

period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months). 
 

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual 

period over which the Company is exposed to credit risk. 
 

Measurement of ECLs 
 

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as 

the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the 

entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to 

receive).   
 

ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset. 
 

Credit-impaired financial assets 
 

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised 

cost are credit-impaired. A financial asset is ‘credit-impaired’ when one or more events 

that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have 

occurred. 
 

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data: 
 

• significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer; and 

• it is probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization. 
 

Presentation of allowance for ECLs in the statement of financial position 
 

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross 

carrying amount of the assets. 
 

Write-off 
 

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off when the Company has no 

reasonable expectations of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof. 
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 

(l) Financial instruments (continued) 

 

(vii) Impairment of assets (continued) 
 

Non-derivative financial assets 
 

A financial asset not classified at fair value through profit or loss is assessed at each 

reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence of impairment. A financial 

asset or a group of financial assets is ‘impaired’ if there is objective evidence of impairment 

as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset(s) 

and that loss event(s) had an impact on the estimated future cash flows of that asset(s) that 

can be estimated reliably. 
 

Objective evidence that financial assets are impaired includes significant financial 

difficulty of the borrower or issuer, default or delinquency by a borrower, restructuring of 

the amount due on terms that the Company would not otherwise consider, indications that 

a borrower or issuer will enter bankruptcy, or adverse changes in the payment status of the 

borrowers. 

 

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortised cost is calculated 

as the difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future 

cash flows discounted at the asset’s original effective interest rate. Losses are recognised 

in profit or loss and reflected in an allowance account against receivables. Interest on the 

impaired asset continues to be recognised. If an event occurring after the impairment was 

recognised causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, then the decrease in 

impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss. 

 

Impairment losses on available-for-sale financial assets were recognised by reclassifying 

the losses accumulated in the fair value reserve to profit or loss. The amount reclassified 

was the difference between the acquisition cost (net of any principal repayment and 

amortisation) and the current fair value, less any impairment loss previously recognised in 

profit or loss. If the fair value of an impaired available-for-sale subsequently increased and 

the increase was related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was 

recognised, then the impairment loss was reversed through profit or loss. Impairment losses 

recognised in profit or loss for an investment in an equity instrument classified as available-

for-sale were not reversed through profit or loss. 

 

Fair value measurement 

 

‘Fair value’ is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability 

in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the 

principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Company has 

access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk.   
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(1) Financial instruments (continued) 

 

(vii) Impairment of assets (continued) 

 

Fair value measurement (continued) 

 

When available, the Company measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted 

price in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as ‘active’ if transactions 

for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing 

information on an ongoing basis.  If there is no quoted price in an active market, then the 

Company uses valuation techniques that maximize the use of relevant observable input and 

minimize the use of unobservable input. The chosen valuation technique incorporates all 

of the factors that market participant would take into account in pricing a transaction. 

 

The Company recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy as at the end 

of the reporting period during which the change has occurred. The fair value of the financial 

instruments that are not traded in active markets is determined by using valuation 

techniques. The Company has used its judgement to select a variety of methods and make 

assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at the reporting date. For 

subsequent measurement of financial instruments, all changes in fair value other than 

interest and dividend income and expense, are recognised in profit or loss as part of ‘net 

gains or losses on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss’. 

 

Amortised cost measurement 

 

The amortised cost of a financial asset or financial liability is the amount at which the 

financial asset or financial liability is measured at initial recognition, minus principal 

repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method 

of any difference between the initial amount recognised and the maturity amount, minus 

any reduction for impairment. 

 

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial 

asset or a financial liability and of allocating the interest income or interest expense over 

the relevant year. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated 

future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or, 

when appropriate, a shorter period to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or 

financial liability at initial recognition. When calculating the effective interest rate, the 

Company estimates the future cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial 

instruments but not the future credit losses. 
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 

(m) Specific instruments  

 

Cash and cash equivalents 

 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of balance with bank that are subject to insignificant 

risk of changes in fair value and are used by the Company in the management of short term 

commitments. Cash flow statement is prepared using the indirect method. 

 

Stated capital and redeemable preference shares 

 

Stated capital are classified as equity. The redeemable preference shares are classified as 

equity as they are redeemable at the option of the Company and are measured at the present 

value of the redemption amounts.  

 

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an 

entity after deducting all of its liabilities.  

 

Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognised at the proceeds received, net of 

direct issue costs. 

 

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF 

ESTIMATION UNCRTAINTY  

 

In the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies, which are described in  

Note 3, the directors are required to exercise judgement and also to use estimates and 

assumptions that may affect the reported amounts and disclosures in the financial 

statements.  The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience 

and other factors that are considered to be relevant.  Actual results may differ as a result of 

changes in these estimates. 

 

Estimations, assumptions and judgements that have a significant effect on the financial 

statements include: 

 

Determination of functional currency 

 

The determination of functional currency of the Company is critical since recording of 

transactions and exchange differences arising during the year are dependent on the 

functional currency selected.   

 

The currency of primary economic environment in which the Dubai branch operates, 

(“functional currency”), is the United Arab Emirates dirham (“AED”).  The directors 

consider USD as the currency which represents most faithfully the economic effect of the 

underlying transactions, events and conditions.   
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4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF 

ESTIMATION UNCRTAINTY (CONTINUED) 

 

Determination of functional currency (Continued) 

 

The USD is the currency in which the Company measures its performance and reports its 

results, as well as its prime transacting currency.  It has, therefore, determined that the 

functional currency of the Company is USD.  

 

Going concern 

 

The Company’s management has made an assessment of the Company’s ability to continue 

as a going concern and is satisfied that the Company has the resources to continue in 

business for the foreseeable future.  Furthermore, management is not aware of any material 

uncertainties that may cast doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going 

concern.  Therefore, the financial statements continue to be prepared on the going concern 

basis. 

 

Revenue recognition 

 

Management has assessed revenue classification based on the 5 step model and determined 

whether the revenue from various streams of income are recognised either over time or at 

a point in time. Refer to Note 5 for further details. 

 

Measurement of expected credit losses (“ECL”) 

 

The Company applies the simplified approach to provide for ECLs for trade and other 

receivables and contract assets. The Company uses an allowance matrix to measure ECL 

of trade receivables from customers. 

 

The Company segregates trade receivables into the following ageing buckets: 0-90 days, 

91-120 days, 121-180 days and above 180 days.  Receivables above 90 days are considered 

to be in default. Loss rates for each ageing buckets are calculated using a ‘roll rate’ method 

based of the probability of a receivable progressing through successive stages of 

delinquency to write off. Roll rates are calculated separately for exposures in different 

segments based on common credit risk characteristics. The Company segments its trade 

receivables into active funds and inactive funds. Loss rates for each ageing buckets are 

based on actual credit loss experience over the past three years. 
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4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF 

ESTIMATION UNCRTAINTY (CONTINUED) 

 

Measurement of expected credit losses (“ECL”) (Continued) 

 

The Company then uses an appropriate model to incorporate forward macro-economic 

factors into the historical loss rates and uses three scenarios (base case, best case and worse 

case with appropriate weightages) to derive a weighted average forward looking loss rate 

for each ageing bucket.  The Company has considered macro-economic indicators for 

Mauritius and Dubai as forward looking economic conditions in the ECL calculation since 

most of its customers are in Mauritius and Dubai.  

 

In respect of calculation of ECL on cash and cash equivalents, the Company uses published 

credit ratings for the relevant financial institutions from an internationally accredited rating 

agency to derive the probability of defaults to which appropriate models are applied to 

incorporate forward macro-economic factors and arrive at a forecasted probability of 

default. The Company uses a loss given default (LGD) percentage based on Basel 

Convention in its ECL calculations for cash and cash equivalents. 

 

The Company considers the ECL on other receivables to be not material. 

 

5. REVENUE 

2022 2021

USD USD

Investment management fees                  -   21,552         

Incentive fees 5,419           500,131       

Total revenue from contract with customers            5,419        521,683 

Interest income          51,105        102,458 

Other income        152,526                  -   

Total Revenue        209,050        624,141 

The nature and timing of the satisfaction of performance obligations in contracts with 

customers, including significant payment terms, and the related revenue recognition 

policies.   

 

The Company is entitled to management fees and incentive fees once it provides the 

investment management services to the fund. As such, there is only one performance 

obligation for both streams of revenue. Due to the constraint factor, the performance fees 

has been split as it can only be recognised once the constraint is known.   
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5. REVENUE (CONTINUED) 
 

During the year under review, there has been changes to the transaction price of the services 

provided for certain contracts. This has, however, not changed the performance obligation 

and the directors concluded that these changes did not give rise to new contracts.  
 

New contracts have been assessed and the Directors have concluded that the nature and 

timing of the satisfaction of performance obligations in those contracts, including 

significant payment terms, and the related revenue recognition policies.   
 

6. STRATEGIC ADVISORY FEES 
 

The Company has entered into an Advisory Agreement (the “AA”) with IL&FS Investment 

Managers Limited to provide services stated in the AA with respect to with Fund I, Fund 

II and Tara III. The AA with Fund I and Fund II has been terminated on 9 August 2019 

and on 6 January 2020 respectively.  In consideration of the services provided by the 

Investment Advisor, the Company pays quarterly advisory fees.  The advisory fees for the 

year under review amounted to USD206,736 (2021: USD460,277). 

 

7. TAXATION 

 

The Company holds a Category 1 Global Business License for the purpose of the Mauritius 

Financial Services Act 2007.  Pursuant to the enactment of the Finance Act 2018, with effect 

as from 1 January 2019, the deemed tax credit has been phased out, through the 

implementation of a new tax regime.  Companies which had obtained their Category 1 Global 

Business Licence on or before 16 October 2017, including the Company, have been 

grandfathered and would benefit from the deemed tax credit regime up to 30 June 2021. 

 

Accordingly, the Company is entitled to a foreign tax credit equivalent to the higher of the 

actual foreign tax suffered or 80% of the Mauritian tax (“Deemed tax credit”) on its foreign 

source income resulting in an effective tax rate on net income of up to 3%, up to  

30 June 2021.  Further, the Company is exempted from income tax in Mauritius on profits 

or gains arising from sale of securities. In addition, there is no withholding tax payable in 

Mauritius in respect of payments of dividends to Shareholders or in respect of redemptions 

or exchanges of Shares.  

 

Post 30 June 2021 and under the new tax regime,  the Company would be entitled to either 

(a) a foreign tax credit equivalent to the actual foreign tax suffered on its foreign income 

against the Fund’s tax liability computed at 15% on such income, or (b) a partial exemption 

of 80% of the income of the Fund from tax in Mauritius subject to meeting all following 

conditions with the remaining 20% of the income to be subject to a 15% tax, resulting in 

effective tax rate on of 3%.  
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7. TAXATION (CONTINUED) 

 

The Company is entitled to a foreign tax credit equivalent to the actual foreign tax suffered 

on its foreign income against the Company’s tax liability computed at 15% on such income 

subject to meeting certain conditions, which includes;  

 

a) The Company carries out its core income generating activities in Mauritius; 

b) The Company employs, directly or indirectly, an adequate number of suitably qualified 

persons to conduct its core income generating activities; and 

c) The Company incurs a minimum expenditure proportionate to its level of activities. 

 

The Company will also need to demonstrate that its central management and control is in 

Mauritius.  

 

(i) Tax (asset)/liability 

 

2022 2021

USD USD

Balance at beginning of the year         (17,483)        (17,483)

Balance at end of the year         (17,483)        (17,483)
 

 

At 31 March 2022, the Company had accumulated tax losses amounting to USD9,043,635 

(2021: USD7,116,720) and is therefore not liable to income tax.  

 

The accumulated tax losses brought forward are valid as follows:   

 

 Tax losses 

USD 

 No of years 

valid for 

Expiry date 

Year ended 31 March 2019 2,147,278  2 31 Mar 2024 

Year ended 31 March 2020 3,211,461  3 31 Mar 2025 

Year ended 31 March 2021 1,757,981  4 31 Mar 2026 

Year ended 31 March 2022 1,926,915             5 31 Mar 2027 

Total 9,043,635    

 

A deferred tax asset of USD1,356,545 has not been recognised in respect of the tax losses 

carried forward as the directors consider that it is not probable that sufficient future taxable 

profit will be available against which the unused tax losses can be utilised. 
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7. TAXATION (CONTINUED) 

 

(iii) Tax reconciliation 

 

2022 2021

USD USD

Profit/ (loss) before taxation        (88,562)         49,022 

Tax rate at 15%        (13,284)           7,353 

Non allowable expenses      (275,753)     (271,050)

Deferred tax not recognised       289,037       263,697 

Tax expense                 -                  -   
 

 

8. INVESTMENT AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS 

 

 

Name of company 

Country of 
Incorporation 

 

% Holding 

Principal  

activity 

 

2022 

 

2021 

    USD USD 

      
Tara India Fund III, 
LLC 

Mauritius 100% of the 

Class C and 

Class D shares 

Fund 2 2 

Tara Feeder Fund 

Limited 

Jersey 2 Management  

shares  

Fund 

 

2 2 

    4 4 

 

The directors are of the opinion that cost reflects the best estimate of the fair value of the 

investments as at 31 March 2022 as they represent exit value. The shares are not 

redeemable, confer the holders voting rights in any members’ meeting and shall not be 

entitled to distribution.  

 

On winding up of the investee companies, the Company shall be entitled to receive its paid 

up capital only. The directors consider the nominal value of the shares to approximate their 

fair values.  The Company’s exposure from holding these investments is the management 

fee income that it has earned. Based on the above, the Company has no control over the 

above investee companies.  
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9. INVESTMENT IN TRUST  

 

 2022  2021  

 USD  USD  

     

Investment in Saffron Investment Trust (the “Trust”) 500  500  

 

The remaining value represents the investment in trust as at 31 March 2022 and is USD500 

(31 March 2021: USD500). 

 

The Company is the sole beneficiary of the Saffron Investment Trust, represented by 

SANNE Trustees (the “Trust”) which is established in Mauritius and the directors have 

assessed that the Company has control over the Trust. As explained in Note 3(a), the 

Company has availed of the exemption from consolidation in accordance with the 

Mauritius Companies Act. 

 

The capital contribution represent investment in trust and is of indefinite life and is not 

subject to amortisation.  During the year, the Company did not receive any distribution 

from the Trust (31 March 2021: Nil). The residual amount of contribution held in the Trust 

as at 31 March 2022 amounted to USD500 (31 March 2021: USD500).  The principal 

object of the Trust is to hold assets for the beneficiary.   
 

10. PLANT AND EQUIPMENT  
 

Computer Equipment 2022 2021

USD USD

AT COST 

At year start 39,667              39,667 

At year end 39,667       39,667       

DEPRECIATION

At year start 39,667       39,548       

Charge for year -                119            

At year end 39,667       39,667       

NET BOOK VALUE -                -                

 
 

Following the liquidation of the Dubai Branch, all the plant and equipments of the branch, 

that is Office Equipment, Furniture and Motor Vehicles has been disposed of.    
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11. (I) TRADE RECEIVABLES 

2022 2021

USD USD

Receivable              -             14,695 

Branch trade receivable              -               5,480 

Expected credit loss              -           (14,695)

             -               5,480  
 

The receivable period is on average from 3 months to one year and no interest is charged 

on all trade receivables.  
 

A reconciliation of the movements in the provision for impairment of trade receivables 

account is as follows: 

2022 2021

USD USD

ECL recognised at year start       14,695                   -   

ECL recognised during the year              -             14,695 

Reversal of Expected Credit Loss     (14,695)                   -   

ECL at year end              -             14,695  
 

11. (II) OTHER RECEIVABLES 

2022 2021

USD USD

Other receivables 10,115 18,204

Prepayments 4,464 6,751

14,579 24,955
 

Total Trade and Other Receivables 14,579 30,435  
 

Other receivables are unsecured, interest free and are repayable on demand.  The directors 

considered ECL on other receivables as not material. 
 

12. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND FIXED DEPOSITS 

2022 2021

USD USD

Fixed deposits*     5,750,000     1,750,000 

Cash at bank          83,574        404,111 

    5,833,574     2,154,111 
 

*Fixed deposits represent deposits having a maturity of less than 3 months from year end. 
 

The Company also has a fixed deposit balance of USD4,750,000 (2021: USD10,515,000) 

which represents deposits held with AfrAsia Bank Limited and SBI (Mauritius) Ltd for 

more than 3 months.  
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13. STATED CAPITAL  

2022 2021

USD USD

Balance at beginning of the year          57,001       57,001 

Issue during the year                 -                 -   

Balance at end of the year          57,001       57,001 
 

The ordinary shares provide the rights to receive distribution and payments on winding up 

of the Company and voting rights. Each Ordinary Share of the Company entitles the holder 

the right to vote on any matter to be considered by the shareholders generally.  All the 

Ordinary Shares are held by the holding company, IL&FS Investment Managers Limited, 

incorporated in India.    
 

14. REDEEMABLE PARTICIPATING SHARES  
 

2022 2021

USD USD

100,000 redeemable participating shares of USD0.01 each 1,000 1,000

24,999,900 redeemable participating shares–series I of 

USD0.01 each issued on 26 April 2017 249,999 249,999

250,999 250,999
 

The redeemable participating shares carry voting rights and are entitled to proceeds on 

redemption and distributions. As per the Company’s Constitution, the redeemable 

participating shares are redeemable at the option of Company and are considered as equity. 

All the redeemable participating shares are held by the holding company, IL&FS 

Investment Managers Limited. 

 

15. (I) TRADE PAYABLES 

2022 2021

USD USD

Advisory fees payable to IL&FS Investment Managers Limited       39,147       32,316 

      39,147       32,316 
 

 

The advisory fees are payable quarterly in arrears to IL&FS Investment Managers Limited 

pursuant to an Advisory Agreement and the outstanding advisory fees do not carry any 

interest.   
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15. (II) OTHER PAYABLES 

2022 2021

USD USD

Other payables 184,612 204,274

Audit fees accrued 8,625 8,625

193,237 212,899  
 

The amounts due are unsecured, interest free and payable on demand. 

 

Total Trade and Other Payables 232,384 245,215  
 

16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

16.1 Introduction and Overview 

 

The Board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the 

Company’s risk management framework.  

 

The Company’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks 

faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and 

adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect 

changes in market conditions and the Company’s activities. The Board of directors oversees 

how management monitors compliance with the Company’s risk management policies and 

procedures, and reviews the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the 

risks faced by the Company. The Company has exposure to the following risks from financial 

instruments: 

 

• credit risk 

• liquidity risk 

• market risk 

 

The Company’s investing activities expose it to various types of risks that are associated with 

the financial instruments and the markets in which it invests.  The Company is mainly 

exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. 

 

This note presents information about the Company’s objectives, policies and processes for 

measuring and managing risk, and the Company’s management of capital. 

 

16.2 Credit risk 

 

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations 

resulting in financial loss to the Company. The Company has a policy of only dealing with 

credit counterparties as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults.  
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16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED) 

 

16.2 Credit risk (continued) 

 

Exposure to credit risk 

 

The Company’s maximum credit risk exposure at the reporting date is represented by the 

respective carrying amounts of the relevant financial assets in the statement of financial 

position. The risk on these exposures are summarised below: 

2022 2021

USD USD

ASSETS

Trade Receivables                   -            5,480 

Other receivables          10,115          18,204 

Fixed deposits     4,750,000   10,515,000 

Cash and cash equivalents     5,833,574     2,154,111 

  10,593,689 12,692,795  
 

The trade receivables consist of amounts owed to the Company from funds under its 

management/advisory and are bound to be recovered since the Company has investment 

management agreements /advisory agreements with such entities. 

 

Cash and cash equivalents 

 

Bank balances are kept in reputable financial institutions. The bank balance is currently 

held with Absa Bank (Mauritius) Limited (“Absa”), AfrAsia Bank Limited (“AfrAsia) and 

SBI (Mauritius) Ltd (“SBI”), reputable institutions whose exposure to credit risk is 

considered minimal as it has a global scale deposits rating of BA2 from Moody’s for Absa, 

A+ from Fitch for AfrAsia and Baa3/P3/Stable(m)/D+ from Moody’s for State Bank of India 

which is the parent company of SBI.  

 

Expected Credit Loss assessment 

 

The Company applies the simplified approach to provide for ECLs for all trade receivables 

and contract assets.  The simplified approach requires the loss allowance to be measured at 

an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.  The Company uses an allowance matrix to measure the 

ECLs of trade receivables.  

 

Amounts arising from ECL 

 

Impairment on cash and cash equivalents and other receivables has been measured on a  

12‐month expected losses basis and reflects the short maturities of the exposures. The 

Company considers that these exposures have low credit risk based on the fact the amounts 

are due from related parties.   
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16.2 Credit risk (continued) 

 

Amounts arising from ECL (continued) 

 

The Company monitors changes in credit risk on these exposures by tracking published 

external credit ratings of the counterparties. To determine whether published ratings remain 

up to date and to assess whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk at the 

reporting date that has not been reflected in the published ratings, the Company 

supplements this by reviewing available press and regulatory information about 

counterparties. 
 

Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities 
 

The Company has not offset any financial assets and financial liabilities in the statement 

of financial position. 
 

16.3 Liquidity risk 
 

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations 

associated with financial liabilities. The Company maintains sufficient cash to address any 

liquidity risk that may arise.  
 

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the 

Company’s risk management framework. The Company’s risk management policies are 

established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk 

limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies 

and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the 

Company’s activities.   
 

Maturity profile of financial liabilities 
 

2022 Up to 1 year Total

USD USD

Non- interest bearing instruments:

Trade and other payables 232,384 232,384

232,384 232,384

2021 Up to 1 year Total

USD USD

Non- interest bearing instruments:

Trade and other payables 245,215 245,215

245,215 245,215
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16.4 Market risk  

 

‘Market risk’ is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates, foreign 

exchange rates, equity prices and credit spreads (not relating to changes in the 

obligor’s/issuer’s credit standing) will affect the Company’s income or the fair value of 

its holdings of financial instruments.  

 

Foreign currency risk  

 

The Company’s financial assets and liabilities are denominated in USD and most 

transactions are made in USD. The Company receives management fee income from 

Yatra Capital Limited, a Euro fund whilst the reporting currency of the Company is in 

USD. The transactions of the Dubai branch are undertaken in UAE Dirhams (“AED”). 

The Company is, therefore, exposed in movement of the USD/AED exchange rate. 

 

Financial 

Assets

Financial 

Liabilities

Financial 

Assets

Financial 

Liabilities

2022 2022 2021 2021
USD USD USD USD

UAE Dirhams                   -               -           5,480                  - 
Mauritian Rupee         21,222               -         12,312                  - 
US Dollars  10,576,935    232,384    1,299,302       245,215 
Euro                   -               -         14,695                  - 
Total  10,598,157    232,384    1,331,789       245,215 

 
 

The exchange rate of AED is pegged to the USD at 3.67. Accordingly, the Company will 

not have any exposure to the fluctuations in exchange rates. As such, sensitivity analysis 

will not be disclosed. 

 

Directors have set up a policy to require management of foreign exchange risk against 

their functional currency. The Company is required to cover its entire foreign exchange 

risk exposure. Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions or 

recognized assets or liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the entity’s 

functional currency. Foreign currency exposure arising from transaction in EUR and 

MUR are not material and hence, sensitivity not disclosed. 
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16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED) 

 

16.4 Market risk (continued) 

 

Interest rate risk 
 

Interest income from bank deposits may fluctuate in amount, in particular due to changes 

in interest rates. However, the Company has entered into fixed deposit agreements with 

Absa Bank (Mauritius) Limited at fixed interest rates. ABSA is a reputable institution 

whose exposure to risk is considered minimal as it has a credit rating of P-1from Moody’s. 

The Company is not exposed to interest rate risk on its financial assets or liabilities. The 

interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instruments is as follows: 

 

2022 2021

USD USD
Fixed-rate instruments

Financial Assets 10,500,000  12,265,000  

Financial Liabilities -               -               

10,500,000  12,265,000  

Variable-rate instruments

Financial Assets -               -               

Financial Liabilities -               -               
-               -               

 
Price risk 

 

The Company has invested in the management shares of Tara Feeder Fund Limited and 

other classes of shares in Tara. The shares of the investee companies are held for strategic 

rather than trading purposes. Directors are of the view that the nominal amount reflects 

the fair value of the investments. 

 

16.5 Capital risk management 
 

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going 

concern while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt 

and equity balance. As part of its capital risk management policies, the Company reviews 

the capital structure to ensure that it has an appropriate portion of net debt to equity. The 

capital structure of the Company consists of redeemable participating shares, stated capital 

and retained earnings. 

 

The Company is required to maintain an unimpaired capital of MUR1 million 

(approximately USD30,000) in accordance with the Securities Act 2005. The unimpaired 

capital of the Company at the reporting date was USD10,383,756 (31 March 2021: 

USD12,472,318). Hence, the Company meets the requirement as established by the 

Securities Act 2005 and Securities (Collective Investment Schemes and Closed-end 

Funds) Regulations 2008.  
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16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED) 
 

16.6 Fair values 
 

The Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities include fair value of investments 

through profit or loss, cash and cash equivalents, fixed deposits, trade and other 

receivables, and trade and other payables. The carrying amount of these approximates their 

fair values. 
 

The classification of the financial assets and liabilities per IFRS 9 category are as follows: 
 

2022 Financial 

Assets at 

Amortised Cost

Fair Value 

through 

Profit or Loss Total

Financial Assets: USD USD USD

Fair Value through Profit or Loss                       -                       4                  4 

Cash and cash equivalents          5,833,574                    -      5,833,574 

Fixed deposits          4,750,000                    -      4,750,000 

Trade and other receivables               10,115                    -           10,115 

Total        10,593,689                     4  10,593,693 

Financial 

Liabilities at 

Amortised Cost

Fair Value 

through 

Profit or Loss Total

Financial Liabilities: USD USD USD

Trade and other payables             232,384                    -         232,384 

Total             232,384                    -         232,384 

2021 Financial Assets 

at Amortised 

Cost

Fair Value 

through 

Profit or Loss Total

Financial Assets: USD USD USD

Fair Value through Profit or Loss                       -                       4                  4 

Cash and cash equivalents          2,154,111                    -      2,154,111 

Fixed deposits        10,515,000                    -    10,515,000 

Trade and other receivables               23,684                    -           23,684 

Total        12,692,795                     4  12,692,799 

Financial 

Liabilities at 

Amortised Cost

Fair Value 

through 

Profit or Loss Total

Financial Liabilities: USD USD USD

Trade and other payables             245,215                    -         245,215 

Total             245,215                    -         245,215 
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16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED) 

 

16.6 Fair values (continued) 

 

The table analyses financial instruments measured at fair value at the end of the reporting 

year by the level in the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurement is 

categorised: 

 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

USD USD USD USD

31 March 2022

Fair Value through profit or loss - - 4 4

31 March 2021

Available for sale investments - - 4 4
 

The financial instruments not measured at fair value through profit or loss are short-term 

financial assets and financial liabilities whose carrying amount approximates fair value 

and hence no fair value hierarchy table has been disclosed. 

 

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

Name of Related 

Party Relationship

Nature of 

transaction

Volume of 

transaction 

2022

Volume of 

transaction 

2021

Balance 

at 2022

Balance at 

2021

USD USD USD USD

SANNE Mauritius

Administrator, 

Secretary and 

Directorship

Professional fees 

(Including 

director fees)

         35,523          37,030       2,388       2,325 

Advisory fees        206,736        460,277     39,147     32,316 

    2,000,000                 -              -              -   

Saffron Investment 

Trust

Beneficiary as per 

Trust's deed

Contribution 

from Trust

                -                   -            500          500 

Head office          (3,157)           (3,157) -* -*

Other receivables                 -              1,695            -              -   

Management fees                 -            21,552            -              -   

Incentive fees            5,419        500,131            -              -   

Tara India Fund III, 

LLC

Fund under 

management 

Saffron India Real 

Estate Fund

Fund under 

management

IL&FS Investment 

Managers Limited
Shareholder/ Advisor

IL&FS Investment 

Advisors (Branch)
Branch

Dividend paid
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18. HOLDING COMPANY 
 

The directors regard IL&FS Investment Managers Limited, a company incorporated and listed 

in India as the Company’s holding company. 
 

19. GOING CONCERN 
 

The Company’s management has made an assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as 

a going concern and is satisfied that the Company has the resources to continue in business for 

the foreseeable future.  Furthermore, management is not aware of any material uncertainties 

that may cast doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.  Therefore, the 

financial statements continue to be prepared on the going concern basis.   
 

20. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE 
 

There are no subsequent events post the reporting date. 




